

University of Washington School of Law UW Law Digital Commons

Court Briefs

Faculty Publications

8-2-2013

Brief for Respondent. *Madigan v. Levin*, 571 U.S. 1 (2013) (No. 12-872), 2013 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3187

Eric Schnapper

University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Harvey Levin

Edward Theobald

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper, Harvey Levin, and Edward Theobald, *Brief for Respondent. Madigan v. Levin*, 571 U.S. 1 (2013) (No. 12-872), 2013 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3187 (2013) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/25>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE “QUESTION PRESENTED” IS NOT PRESENTED BY THIS CASE.....	8
II. THE ADEA DOES NOT PRECLUDE SECTION 1983 CLAIMS BY WORKERS NOT COVERED BY THE ADEA.....	16
III. <i>SEA CLAMMERS</i> AND <i>SMITH V. ROBINSON</i> ESTABLISH DIFFERENT STANDARDS FOR RESOLVING DISTINCT LEGAL QUESTIONS	20
A. The Two Questions Are Distinct.....	20
B. The Sea Clammers Standard	22
C. The Smith Standard.....	23
D. The <i>Sea Clammers</i> and <i>Smith</i> Standards Are Different	30

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THE ADEA DOES NOT PRECLUDE SECTION 1983 EQUAL PROTECTION ACTIONS.....	35
A. The ADEA Does Not Satisfy the <i>Smith</i> and <i>Fitzgerald</i> Preclusion Standard.....	35
B. ADEA Is Not The Exclusive Remedy for Age Discrimination in Employment.....	37
C. The Court's Decisions Regarding Title VII Are Controlling Here	41
V. GERA DOES NOT PRECLUDE SECTION 1983 EQUAL PROTECTION ACTIONS.....	49
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1111 (2010)	49
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	26, 42, 43
<i>Alford v. City of Lubbock</i> , 664 F.2d 1263 (5th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	47
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	27, 28
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	46
<i>CBOCS v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	43
<i>Collazo v. Nicholson</i> , 535 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2008)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	28
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869).....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gault v. Garrison</i> , 569 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 945 (1979).....	52
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	36
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	18
<i>Great American Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> <i>v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Henley v. Brown</i> , 686 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 868 (2013)	31, 43
<i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990)	52
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	28
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 148 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	26, 33, 42, 43
<i>Kendall v. City of Chesapeake, Va.</i> , 174 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. Of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7, 35, 36, 54
<i>Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 1027 (N.D. Cal. 1972)	40
<i>Long v. Fulton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. GA. 2011)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	47
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	41
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	: <i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	39
<i>North Haven Bd. Of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	42, 43
<i>Opp v.</i> <i>Office of the State's Attorney of Cook Cnty.</i> , 630 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 92 (2011).....	10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	39, 42, 43
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	18, 24, 37, 38

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	23, 31, 32, 34
<i>Smith v. Lomax</i> , 45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	18
<i>Stubblefield v. City of Jackson</i> , 871 F. Supp. 903 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	51
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	52
<i>Vazquez v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 107 (1st Cir. 1978).....	46
<i>Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dept.</i> , 868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989).....	45, 46, 52
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.	18-19
5 U.S.C. § 7116(b)(4)	43
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(B).....	43
12 U.S.C. § 3106a	41
15 U.S.C. § 3151(a)	44
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	30
22 U.S.C. § 3905(b)(1)	43
22 U.S.C. § 4115(b)(4)	43
26 U.S.C. § 7471(a)(6)(A)	43
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	24
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	41
29 U.S.C. § 623	10
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	47, 48
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	10, 48
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1)	1, 33, 44, 48

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c).....	50
29 U.S.C. § 717.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	42, 51, 52
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	48
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-16a to 2000e-16c.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b(a)(2).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b(b)(2)	50
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(a).....	49

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(b).....	50, 52
42 U.S.C. § 5057(a)(1).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 6101.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	41
42 U.S.C. § 12635(a)(1).....	44
47 U.S.C. § 554.....	44
47 U.S.C. § 332(e)(7)(B)(v).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 5332(b).....	44
1964 Civil Rights Act, Title VII.....	<i>passim</i>
1991 Civil Rights Act.....	29, 51
Age Discrimination Act of 1975.....	44
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1975..	<i>passim</i>
Americans With Disabilities Act.....	14
Education for All Handicapped Children Act ...	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	39, 40, 47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Water Pollution Control Act	20
Government Employee Rights Act of 1991.	<i>passim</i>
Government Employee Rights Act, 105 Stat. 1088, Section 302	13, 14
Government Employee Rights Act, 307(h).	14
Government Employee Rights Act, Section 321	13
Habeas Corpus Act 775 ILCS 5/8-102	2
Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986	30
Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act . .	20-21
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	14, 17, 31
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504	21
29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.100	50
45 C.F.R. 90	44
45 C.F.R. 91	44
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	11
Illinois State Constitution, Article 1, § 2	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
820 ILCS 105/1 <i>et seq.</i>	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. 15,895 (1972)	41
H.R. Rep. 99-296.....	30
S. Rep. 94-168 (1975).....	25
